Court-appointed Class Counsel will file a motion for an award of attorneys’ fees, expenses, 
and incentive awards for Named Plaintiffs that will be considered by the Court at the Final Approval Hearing. Class Counsel 
will apply for a total award not to exceed One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000.00) (the “Maximum 
Total Fee”). Any such award will be at the sole discretion of the Court. Any Court-awarded fees, expenses, and incentive 
awards will be paid by Advocate, and will be paid in addition to the guarantee and other provisions of the Settlement.